
 

USPTO ISSUES PROPOSED PATENT FEE SCHEDULE 
February 9, 2012 

 The U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 
(PTO) has just issued a preliminary proposed Fee 
Schedule (attached), initiating the exercise of its 
fee setting authority under the America Invents 
Act (AIA).  The PTO announced that changes to 
the current fee schedule, such as those reflected in 
the attached Fee Schedule, should begin in the 
fall of 2012, and be entirely implemented by 
January of 2014.  A majority of the new fees are 
planned to go into effect in February of 2013.  
We will provide further updates well in advance 
of any significant changes to the current fee 
schedule. 

 In view of the substantial increase in many 
fees proposed by the PTO, many clients will want 
to develop strategies to deal with such fee 
increases.  Thus, we are providing this Special 
Report now, even though the attached proposed 
Fee Schedule may change.  

 The Patent Public Advisory Committee 
(PPAC) will hold public hearings and gather 
feedback from the public regarding the proposed 
fee changes.  After the PPAC Hearings, the PTO 
will publish a final proposed Fee Schedule in a 
proposed rulemaking (anticipated in June 2012), 
which will open a 60-day period for the public to 
submit further written comments to the PTO.   

 Written comments regarding the attached 
preliminary proposed Fee Schedule can be 
submitted by the public either during a PPAC 
Hearing (February 15, 2012) and/or after a Notice 
of Proposed Rulemaking has issued (June 2012).  

We will attend the February 15 PPAC Hearing.  
Please let us know if you would like us to submit 
any comments on your behalf and/or submit any 
comments once the proposed rulemaking is 
published. 

 Along with the preliminary proposed Fee 
Schedule, the PTO published various proposals 
regarding procedural rules for the new inter 
partes review, post grant review, business method 
patents, and derivation.  We are reviewing these 
proposals and will provide updates and/or 
Specials Reports as they develop. 

I. Proposed Fee Changes 
 Stated goals of the proposed fee structure 
include reducing the cost to obtain a patent if 
applicants simplify the work for the PTO, and 
increasing the cost for activities the PTO wants to 
discourage, or that relate to more valuable 
patents.   

 Thus, for example, to the extent 
applications are filed and prosecuted to avoid any 
additional fees (e.g., avoiding excess claims, 
extensions of time, appeals, RCEs, etc.), the 
proposed fee changes will decrease the 
government fees to obtain a patent.  However, 
adding even a few extra independent claims will 
result in increased patenting fees.  Post-issuance 
fees involve more dramatic increases, as they 
generally involve more commercially valuable 
patents.   
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 A few of the more significant proposed 
changes (fee amounts are provided for large 
entity fees only) are listed below. 

A. Increased Fees 

• 47% increase in minimum fees for 
filing a utility application (basic 
search and examination fees) (from 
$1,250 to $1,840);1  

• 67% increase in the fee for each claim 
in excess of 20 (from $60 to $100); 

• 84% increase in the fee for each 
independent claim in excess of 3 
(from $250 to $460); 

• 91% increase in the fee for presenting 
multiple dependent claims (from $450 
to $860); 

• 29% increase in the fee for each 50 
sheets in an application in which the 
specification and drawings exceed 100 
sheets of paper (from $310 to $400);  

• 123% increase in the minimum fees 
for filing a design patent application 
(from $530 to $1,180); 

• 33% increase in the fee for filing a 
first one-month Petition for an 
Extension of Time (from $150 to 
$200);  

• 83% increase in the fee for filing a 
Request for Continued Examination 
(RCE) (from $930 to $1,700);  

• 223% increase in the fees associated 
with a Notice of Appeal and Appeal 
Brief (from $1240 to $4,000);  

                                                 

                                                

1 Similar increases apply to PCT U.S. National Phase filing 
fees.   

• 42% increase in the Maintenance Fee 
due at 3.5 years (from $1,130 to 
$1,600);  

• 26% increase in the Maintenance Fee 
due at 7.5 years (from $2,850 to 
$3,600); 

• 61% increase in the Maintenance Fee 
due at 11.5 years (from $4,730 to 
$7,600); and 

• 35% increase in the previously 
proposed fees for Supplemental 
Examination (reported in our 
January 30, 2012 Special Report), and 
24% increase in the fee for conducting 
an ex parte reexamination ordered as a 
result of the Supplemental 
Examination.   

B. Decreased Fees 

• 53% decrease in the combined Issue 
and Publication Fees effective 
January 1, 2014 (from $2,040 to 
$960);2 and 

• 17% decrease in the fee for requesting 
prioritized examination (from $4,800 
to $4,000). 

C. New Fees and Discounts 

• A fee ($3,000) to late-file an 
oath/declaration between the end of 
initial processing and the time a 
Notice of Allowance is mailed; 

• Elimination of the Issue and 
Publication Fees under certain 

 
2 A small increase (from $1,740 to $1,780) is proposed for 
February to December 2013.  Once the decrease is in place, 
the combined total of filing, publication and issue fees 
would be decreased from current levels. 
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circumstances when a Final Rejection 
is withdrawn; 

• Covered business methods post grant 
review fees (effective 
September 16, 2012) (ranging from 
$35,800 for 20 claims or less to 
$125,300 for 61-70 claims, and 
$35,800 for each addional group of 10 
claims beyond 70);  

• Inter partes review fees (effective 
September 16, 2012) (ranging from 
$27,200 for 20 claims or less, to 
$95,200 for 61-70 claims, and 
$27,200 for each additional group of 
10 claims beyond 70); 

• Small and micro entity discounts for 
submission of an Information 
Disclosure Statement ($90 and $45, 
respectively); and 

• Establishment of "micro entity" fees 
(75% discount as compared to the 
"small entity" 50% discount).  

 For other proposed fee changes, please see 
the attached proposed fee schedule. 

D. PTO Explanations of Changes 
 Because of the complex and controversial 
nature of many of the proposed changes to the 
current fee schedule, the PTO has prepared five 
documents providing further details and 
information regarding these changes: (i) a 
transmittal letter from the PTO to PPAC 
explaining the fee setting philosophy; (ii) an  

executive summary of the proposed fee schedule; 
(iii) detailed information about the proposed fee 
schedule; (iv) a table of proposed fee changes; 
and (v) aggregate revenue calculations.  Copies of 
these documents are available on our website 
with this Special Report. 

II. Recommendations 
 We will provide more detailed 
recommendations when the proposed rulemaking 
issues.  Meanwhile, we expect and encourage 
submission of comments to the PTO on ways the 
fee changes can be made less burdensome.  

 Although the proposed Fee Schedule is far 
from final and subject to change, we recommend 
beginning to plan for potentially very significant 
fee changes by February of 2013.   

*  *  *  *  * 
Oliff & Berridge, PLC is a full-service Intellectual Property law 
firm based in historic Alexandria, Virginia.  The firm specializes 
in patent, copyright, trademark, and antitrust law and litigation, 
and represents a large and diverse group of domestic and 
international clients, including businesses ranging from large 
multinational corporations to small privately owned companies, 
major universities, and individual entrepreneurs.  
 
This Special Report is intended to provide information about legal 
issues of current interest.  It is not intended as legal advice and 
does not constitute an opinion of Oliff & Berridge, PLC.  Readers 
should seek the advice of professional counsel before acting upon 
any of the information contained herein. 
 
For further information, please contact us by telephone at 
(703) 836-6400, facsimile at (703) 836-2787, email at 
email@oliff.com or mail at 277 South Washington Street, 
Suite 500, Alexandria, Virginia  22314.  Information about our 
firm can also be found on our web site, www.oliff.com. 
 
スペシャル⋅レポートの日本語版は、英語版の発行後、二週

間以内にウエッブ⋅サイトでご覧いただけます。. 
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